ii. Investment available-for-sale

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, non-current investments were accounted for at cost less
impairment loss (if any). Under FRS 139, investments available-for-sale is measured at fair
value.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at fair values through profit or loss, loan
and borrowings at amortised cost, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an
effective hedge as appropriate. The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables
and borrowings.

Under FRS 139, these financial liabilities are measured initially at fair value and subsequently
carried at amortised cost using EIR method.

Financial Impact

In accordance with the transitional provisions for first time adoption of FRS 139, the above
changes are applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 30 September 2010 are not restated.
Instead, the changes have been accounted for by restating the following opening balances in the
statement of changes in financial position as at 1 October 2010.

 As previously
reported
RM'000

Effects of adoption
of FRS 139

RM'000

As restated

 RM'000

Property, plant and equipment 12,516 (179) 12,337
Financial receivables 13,172 (145) 13,027
Financial payables 6,551 (31) 6,520
Investment property 45 (45) Nil
Non-current asset classified as
   held for sale

321

224

545

Other than the adjustments made to the opening balances shown above, the adoption of FRS 139
has no significant impact to the Group's consolidated financial statements of the current quarter or
the comparative consolidated financial statements of the prior financial year.

8 of 14

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

 Save as disclosed in Note B1 and B2, the results of the Group were not materially affected by any

significant seasonal or cyclical factors during the quarter under review.